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Daniel “Danny™ MayTficld

Kathy Holizn
Conumissloner, District 1

Commissioner, District 4

Miguel Chavez

Liz Stefanics
Commissiener, District 2

Commissiener, District 5§

Robert A. Anaya

Katherine Miller
Commissioner, District 3

County Manaper

Santa Fe County Fire Department
Fire Prevention Division

Official Development Review

Date 04/15/2014

Project Name Jason Mchamed

Project Locatlon 11 Virginia Lane, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

Description Variance of denslty for a manufactured home Case Manager Mike Romero

Applicant Name Jason Mohamed County Case # 14-5080
Applicant Address

11 Virglnia Lane Fire District Turquolse Trail
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

Applicant Phone  505-699-0885

Commerclal [] Resldential [  Sprinklers [] Hydrant Acceptance [
Review Type: Master Plan [ Prellminary [] Final X Inspection X Lot Split (1
Wiidland [] Varlance

Project Status:  Approved [X] Approved with Conditions [] Denlal [}

The Fire Prevention Division/Code Enforcement Bureau of the Santa Fe County Fire
Department has reviewed the above submitial and requires compliance with applicable Santa Fe
County fire and life safety codes, ordinances and resolutions as indicated:

Fire Department Access

Shall comply with Article 9 - Fire Department Access and Water Supply of the 1997 Uniform Fire

Code inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County
Fire Marshal

e [Fire Access Lanes

Section 901.4.2 Fire Apparatus Access Roads. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, approved
signs or other approved notices shall be provided and maintained for fire apparatus access roads to
identify such roads and prohibit the obstruction thereof or both.

e Roadways/Driveways

Shall comply with Article 9, Section 902 - Fire Department Access of the 1997 Uniform Fire Code
inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe County Fire

Marshal EXHIBIT
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The existing driveway shall be 20’ wide all the way around the circle and the entry lane for the gate per
the meeting with the owner. The new driveway for the second residence shall be 14 wide, this new
driveway provides a tamaround hammerhead leg from the existing driveway. There is a locked electric
gate 16" wide and 7’ away at the front entry is an unlocked metal gate 14’ wide for emergency access.
County standards for fire apparatus access roads within this type of proposed development. Driveway
shall be County approved all-weather driving surface of minimum 6” compacted basecourse or
equivalent. Minimum gate is 16* and driveway width shall be 20’ and an unobstructed vertical
clearance of 136",

Virginia Lane is a private roadway that does not meet the Santa Fe County Standards.
e Street Signs/Rural Address

Section 901.4.4 Premises Identification (1997 UFC) dpproved numbers or addresses shall be provided
Jor all new and existing buildings in such a position as to be plainly visible and legible from the street
or road fronting the property.

Section 901.4.5 Street or Road Signs. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, streets and roads shall
be identified with approved signs.

o Slope/Road Grade

Section 902.2.2.6 Grade (1997 UFC) The gradient for a [fire apparatus access road shall not exceed
the maximum approved.

There are no slopes the exceed 11%.

» Restricted Access/Gates/Security Systems

Section 902.4 Key Boxes. (1997 UFC) When access to or within a structure or an area is unduly
difficult because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or
firefighting purposes, the chief is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an accessible

location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as
required by the chief.

To prevent the possibility of emergency responders being locked out, all access gates should be
operable by means of a key or key switch, which is keyed to the Santa Fe County Emergency Access

System (Knox Rapid Entry System). Details and information are available through the Fire Prevention
office.

Kire Protection Systems

* Automatic Fire Protection/Suppression
This office highly recommends the installation of an automatic fire suppression system as per 1997
Uniform Fire Code, Article 10 Section 1003.2.1 and the Building Code as adopted by the State of New
Mexico and/or County of Santa Fe. Required automatic fire suppression systems shall be in accordance
with NFPA 13 and 13D Standard for automatic fire suppression systems. It is recommended that the
homeowner contact their insurance carrier to find their minimum requirements.

® Fire Alarm/Notification Systems
Automatic Fire Protection Alarm systems are highly recommended per 1997 Uniform Fire and
Building Codes as adopted by the State of New Mexico and/or the County of Santa Fe. Required Fire

2
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Alarm systems shall be in accordance with NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code for given type of
structure and/or occupancy use. Said requirements will be applied as necessary as more project
information becomes available to this office during the following approval process.

o Fire Extinguishers

Article 10, Section 1002.1 General (1997 UFC) Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in
occupancies and locations as set forth in this code and as required by the chief. Portable fire
extinguishers shall be in accordance with UFC Standard 10-1.

Portable fire extinguishers are highly recommended to be installed in occupancies and locations as set
forth in the 1997 Uniform Fire Code. Portable fire extinguishers shall be in accordance with UFC
Standard 10-1.

o Life Safety

Fire Protection requirements listed for this development have taken into consideration the hazard
factors of potential occupancies as presented in the developer’s proposed use list. Each and every
individual structure of a private occupancy designation will be reviewed and must meet compliance
with the Santa Fe County Fire Code (1997 Uniform Fire Code and applicable NFPA standards) and the

1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, which have been adopted by the State of New Mexico and/or the
County of Santa Fe.

General Requirements/Comments
Inspections/Acceptance Tests

Shall comply with Article 1, Section 103.3.2 - New Construction and Alterations of the 1997 Uniform
Fire Code, inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe
County Fire Marshal.

The devcloper shall call for and submit to a final inspection by this office prior to the approval of the
Certificate of Occupancy to ensure compliance to the requirements of the Santa Fe County Fire Code
(1997 UFC and applicable NFPA standards) and the 1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code.,

Permits
As required
Final Status

Recommendation for Final Development Plan approval with the above conditions applied.

RenegNix, Inspectgr ~.
ﬁ@ 4' 294 L~ Y
oae Lniorcemen! 1C18 Date '

Through: Chief David Sperling

File: DEV/JasonMohamed/041514/TT

Cy:  Buster Patty, Fire Marshal ﬂp
Caleb Mente, Land Use
Applicant
District Chief Turquoise Trail
File

Nen-Z



Daniel “Danny” Mayfield
Commissioner, District 1

Kathy Holian
Commissioner, District 4

Miguel M. Chavez
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

DATE: May 7, 2014
TO: County Development Review Committee
FROM: Miguel “Mike” Romero, Senior Development Review Specialist @&
VIA: Penny Ellis-Green, Growtli Management Director . )
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager \/%‘

Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor u-

FILE REF: CDRC CASE # V14-5050 Lloyd & Magdalena Vipil Variance

ISSUE:

Lloyd and Magdalena Vigil, Applicants, request a variance of Article 111, Section 10 (Lot Size
Requirements) of The Land Development Code to allow a 1.25 acre parcel to be divided into two
(2) lots; one lot consisting of 0.614 acres and one lot consisting of 0.637 acres. This request also
includes a variance of Article V, Section 8.1.3 (Legal Access) and Article 8.2.1¢c (Local Roads)
of the Land Development Code. The road that services the property (Calle Rio Chiquito) does
not meet the specifications of local lane, place or cul-de-sac roads and does not have adequate
drainage control necessary to insure adequate access for emergency vehicles.

The property is located at #15 and #16 Calle Rio Chiquito, within Section 5, Township 20 North,
Range 10 East (Commission District 1).

VICINITY MAP:

Site Location

NEE - |



SUMMARY:

The subject lot was created through a Small Holding Claim on November 28, 1925, and is
recognized as a legal lot of record consisting of 1.25 acres, which is identified as 5030 Tract 3
Ysidoro Tryjillo (Refer to Exhibit 7). The property is currently vacant.

The Applicants request a variance of Article 111, § 10 (Lot Size Requirements) of The Land
Development Code to allow a 1.25 acre parcel to be divided into two (2) lots; one lot consisting
of 0.614 acres (Tract A) and one lot consisting of 0.637 acres (Tract B). The Applicants claim
that the previous property owner’s mother deeded portions of the subject property to her two
sons. Each son was deeded a portion of a 1.25 acre parcel in 2003, one son sold (0.614 acres) to
the Applicants in 2012.

On December 20, 2013, the Applicants were attempting to submit an Application for a Lot Line
adjustment on the subject property. During that time staff determined that the property was
divided in 2003 through warranty deed, which is not the correct process for creating lots. Staff
recognizes this property as a single legal lot of record consisting of 1.25 acres. At that time, the
Applicants stated when they purchased the property in 2012, they were under the impression that
they had purchased a legal lot consisting of 0.614 acres.

The Applicants also request a variance of Ariicle V, Section 8.1.3 (Legal Access) and Article
8.2.1c (Local Roads) of the Land Development Code.

The property is accessed from Calle Rio Chiquito, the portion of Calle Rio Chiquito that services
the property is approximately 816 fi. in length and ranges from 9-14 fect in width and is a dirt
driving surface. Calle Rio Chiguito does not meet the specifications of Local Lane, Place or Cul-
de-sac roads, which require two ten foot driving lanes and six inches of base course. Calle Rio
Chiquito does not have adequate drainage control necessary to insure appropriate access for
emergency vehicles.

The Applicants state that they arc not in a position to upgrade 816 ft. of Calle Rio Chiquito to
County standards due to the financial obligation it would take and also due to an acequia that is
buried on the south side of the road. Calle Rio Chiquite currently serves approximately 25
lots and 12 dwelling units with no Right-of-Way (ingress/cgress) through the multiple
properties that it serves.

Article V, § 8.2.1c (Local Roads) states: “A local lane, place or cul-de-sac road serves 0 to 30
dwelling units or lots and carries an average daily traffic volume of 0 to 300 vehicles with two
(2), ten (10) foot driving lanes with a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) feet. Local lanes,
places and cul-de-sac roads shall be constructed with the same sub-grade and base course
specifications as the sub-collector road.”

NR’-Z



Article V, § 8.1.3 states: “Legal access shall be provided to each lot and cach lot must directly
access a road constructed to meet the requirements of Section 8.2 of the Code. Parcels to be
accessed via a driveway casement shall have a twenty (20) foot all weather driving surface, grade
of not more than 11%, and drainage control as necessary to insure adequate access for
emergency vehicles.”

Article I, § 3 (Variances) of the County Code states: “Where in the case of proposed
development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the requirements of the code would
result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of unusual topography or other such
non-self-inflicted condition or that these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of
the purposes of the Code, the applicant may submit a written request for a variance.” This
Section goes on to state “In no event shall a variance, modification or waiver be recommended
by a Development Review Committee, nor granted by the Board if by doing so the purpose of
the Code would be nullified.” The variance criteria does not consider financial or medical
reasons as extraordinary hardships

This Application was submitted on February 4, 2014.

Growth Management staff have reviewed this Application for compliance with pertinent
Code requirements and finds the project is not in compliance with County criteria for this
type of request.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Approval of a variance of Article 111, §10 (Lot Size
Requirements), a variance of Article V, § 8.1.3 (Legal
Access) and Article V, § 8.2.1c (Local Roads) of the Land
Development Code.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT AREA: El Norte, SDA 2

HYDROLOGIC ZONE: Traditional Community of Rio Chiquito, minimum lot size
per Code is 0.75 acres per dwelling unit.

ACCESS: Calle Rio Chiquito, which does not meet the specifications
of Local Lane, Place or Cul-de-sac roads, which requires
two ten foot driving lanes and six inches of base course.
Calle Rio Chiquito does not have adequate drainage control
necessary to insure appropriate access for emergency
vehicles, which does not comply with minimum code

criteria.
FIRE PROTECTION: Chimayo Fire District.
WATER SUPPLY: Rio Chiquito Water Assoc, MDWCA.

NBE-3



LIQUID WASTE:

YVARIJANCES:

AGENCY REVIEW:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Due to the size of the proposed lots, NMED has stated they
would not approve a conventional septic system and would
require the installation of an Advanced or Alternative
Treatment System, which can be costly.

Yes
Agency Recommendation
County Fire Conditional Approval

Denial of a variance of Article III, §10 (Lot Size

Requirements), a variance of Article V, § 8.1.3 (Legal
Access) and Article V, § 8.2.1c (Local Roads) of the
Land Development Code.

If the decision of the CDRC is to recommend approval of
the Applicants request for variances, staff recommends
imposition of the following conditions:

1. Water use shall be restricted to .50 acre foot per year
per lot. A water meter shall be installed for each lot.
Annual water meter readings shall be submitted to the
Land Use Administrator by January 1* of cach year.
Water restrictions shall be recorded in the County
Clerk’s Office (As per Article III, § 10.2.2 and
Ordinance 2(02-13).

2. A Plat of survey meeting all County Code requirements
shall be submitted to the Building and Dcvelopment
Services Division for review and approval (As per
Article III § 2.4.2).

3. The Applicant shall comply with all Fire Prevention
Division requirements at time of Plat review (As per
1997 Fire Code and 1997 Life Safety Code).

NEE- Y



EXHIBITS:

1.

WA WD

Letter of request

Article 111, §10 (Lot Size Requirements)
Article 11, § 3 (Variances)

Article V, § 8.1.3 (Legal Access)
Article V, § 8. 2.1c¢ (local Roads)

Site Photographs

Site Plan/Plat

Acrial of Site and Surrounding Area
Fire Prevention review letter
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February 6, 2014

Miguel "Mike" Romero

Sr. Development Review Specialist
P.0. Box 276 - 102 Grant Ave.

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276

Dear Mr. Romero,

We are writing to let you know that we live in Rio Chiquito and have purchased property
located at 15 CALLE RIO CHIQUITQ. (.655AC) from Mr. & Mrs Richard Trujillo who also happen
to live In the same community. This property at one time belonged to Richard's mather Isabel
Trujillo this was all one property at one time and then later divided by (3) and deeded
properties to her (3)sons. Two of her sons have sold there properties given to them by their
mother Isabel. We purchased the property 15 Calle Rio Chiquito the middle adjacent next to
ours which is located 17 Calle Rio Chiquito. We are In the process of trying to succeed in making
this vacant land that we purchased in Good Faith into a legal lot of record for our future
generation so they may develop the land. We are requesting a Density of Variance to be
allowed to recognize as a legal lot. We would also like to apply for a Variance road access with
less than 20" roadway for the twao lots as stated above. We hired Tom Aragon, from Aragon
Surveys Inc., to survey this property. We have attached letters from neighbors that have
written letters on our behalf stating they are all in Agreement on making this property into a
legal lot. We seemed to have inherited this problem and are now wanting to make it correct

by making it a legal lot because Ms. Trujillo at that time when she deeded property to her sons
was not aware she was suppose to do this thru Santa Fe County. Her beliefs were that she
owned this property and she could do what she wished with it. She was not aware that Santa fFe
County had requirements in dividing her property to her sons. Therefare since we purchased it
from one of her sons Richard Trujillo we would like your consideration in correcting it and
making it a legal lot of record. Thank you very much for your consideration.

Sincerely,
ﬁ%&d_@/ 7 Vg fora 12 g
Lloyd A. Vigil Magdalena M. Vigil

(505) 351-1933 Home (505) 670-6892 Cell e-mail: magvigil@yahoo.com

EXHIBIT
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February §, 2014

Miguel "Mike" Romero

Sr. Development Review Specialist
P.0. Box 276 - 102 Grant Ave,

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276

Dear Mr. Romero,

| am writing to let you know that | am one of the owners of the properties located on the South
side of 15 CALLE RIO CHIQUITO. My mother Isabel Trujillo deeded me this property backin
2003. My mother owned this entire strip 1.60 AC and deeded property on south side to myself
middle property to my brother Richard Trujillo and north side across river to my brother Ruben
Trujillo. My brothers Richard and Ruben sold there properties. | own property deeded to me
by my mother on the South side.

| just recently learned that | must apply for a Density of Variance for each lot to be recognized
as a legal lot. My mother or brothers were not aware we had to go thru Santa Fe County to do
this. So therefore please help us on this matter in correcting and recognizing them as legal lots.

much.

Thank you ve
Gttt Tl

Gilbert Trujillo

(505) 351-4263
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TYPE OF USE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES
Retail Centers 1 per 1 employce plus per 200 sq. fi.
Restaurants, Bars 1 per 1 employee plus per 150 sq. fi.
Gas Stations 1 per 1 employce plus 1 per 300 sq. ft. of
parage space.
Industrial 1 per employee plus 1 per 500 sq. fi.
Small Scale Centers, Home Occupations 1 per 1 employee plus 1 per 400 sq. fi. of

commecrcial space.

Large Scalc Residential, Inslitutional, 2 per dwelling unit
Residential Resoris

Churches, auditoriums, theaters, arenas, 1 for each 4 seats

spaces used for public assembiy

Uses not listed As determined by the Countly

9.2 iple usc projects shall caleulate cumulative parking needs for cach type of use in the project
to be dé

9.3 Minimum sizc of parRi
aisles,

space shall be 300 squarc feet which includes the parking stalls and

9.4 Commercial, industrial, other non-residenti
handicap parking,

nd large scale residential uses shall provide for

History. 1980 Comp. 1980-6, Section 9, Parking Requirem was amended by County
Ordinance 1990-11 adding requircments for auditorium uses, muitipie u d handicap access.

SECTION 10 - LOT SIZE REQUIREMENTS

10.1 Relationship of Lot Sizes to Water Policics

The General Plan scts forth the policy that future population growth in the County should be
supported by adequate long term water availability and concentrate population growth in Urban
and Metropolitan Arcas and Traditional Communitics. Development within these arcas will
generally bc served by onc or more regional waler systems, or community water systems.
Development outside of the Urban, Metropolitan Areas and Traditional Communities using
domestic wells (Scclion 72-12-1 welis) should consider estimated long term water availability and
protect waler resources for cxisting County residents having domestic wells. Development may
also be permitied if the applicant for a development permit demonstrates that he/she has water
rights, excluding rights permitted under 72-12-1 NMSA 1978 or 75-11-1 NMSA 1933,
recognized and permiticd by the Director of Water Resources Department of Natural Resources
Division of the State of New Mexico which are approved for transfer by the Director of Natural
Resources Division Lo the site of the Development, and the permitted water righis are sufficient to
support the proposed development.

E
XHIBIT ﬁg% e
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13060:
10.1.1 Water Policics Governing_ Lot Sizes Where the Development_will Utilize Permiited

Waler Rights

Applicants secking a development permit may base their application on water rights
authorized and permitted by the Director of Water Rights Division of the Natural
Resources Department of the State of new Mexico, (with the exception of water rights
permitied under Section 75-11-1 NMSA 1953 or 75-12-1 NMSA 1978). The applicant
shall provide evidence that he/she owns or has an option to purchase the permitted water
rights in an amount adequate to meet the needs of the development as shown by Article
VIl, Scction 6.6.2, Waler Budgets and Conservation Covenants. Any development
permit approved and issued by the County shall be expressly conditioned upon the
applicant obtaining final non appealable order or final non appealable approval from the
Director of Water Rights Division of the Natural Resources Department of the Stale of
New Mexico authorizing the change in use and change in point of diversion to meet the
needs of the proposed development. The minimum lot size permitted by this Section
shall be 2.5 acres, unless the proposed development is within an Urban, or Metropolitan
Arca or a Traditional Community, in which case further adjustments of the lot size shall
be permitted as provided by Sections 10.4, 10.5.2 and 10.5.3.

10.1.2  Walter Policies Governing Lot Sizes Where Developments Will Not Utilize Permitied

Water Rights

BASIN ZONE: Minimum lot size shall be calculated based upon ground water storage
only. Water that is in storage beneath the lot in the Basin Zone may be depleted over a
100-year lifetime. The lot must be large enough to have ground water in slorage bencath
the lot for a 100 year supply of water without consideration of recharge of the ground
waler.

BASIN FRINGE ZONE: Same as Basin Zonc.

HOMESTEAD ZONE: Minimum lot size shall be calculated based either upon ground
water storage or recharge of ground water, but not both. Water that is in storage beneath
the lot in (he Homestead Zone may be depleted over a 100 year lifetime. The lot must be
large enough to have ground walter in storage beneath the lot for a 100 year supply of
walcr. Calculation of recharge in any specific casc shall be done in a manner approved
by the County Hydrologist. Recharge should be sufficient to supply water over a 100
year lifetime. However, applicants should be aware that studics done in the development
of the General Plan indicated thal in most arcas of the Homestead Zone minimum lot
sizes bascd on storage in this zone would be larger than those based on recharge.

MOUNTAIN ZONE: Same as Homestead Zone.

METROPOLITAN AREAS-BASIN AND BASIN FRINGE: For Basin and Basin Fringe
zones within a Metropolitan Area as shown on Code Maps 12, 14 and 15, it is
anticipated that regional waler systems will eventually be developed. Thercfore, water
that is in storage beneath a lot within a Metropolitan Area may be depleted over a 40
year lifetime. The lol must be large enough to have ground water in storage beneath
the lot for a 40 year supply of water without consideration of recharge of the ground
walter,

METROPOL|TAN AREAS-HOMESTEAD AND MOUNTAIN ZONE: For Homestead
and Mountain Zones within a Metropolilan Arca, the minimum lol size shall be
calculated bascd cither upon ground water slorage or recharge of ground water, but not

111 - 89 ﬁEB' 9
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1306031

both. Watcr that is in storage beneath the lot in the Homestead Zone may be depleted
over a 40 year lifetime. The lot must be large cnough to have a ground water in storage
beneath the lot for a 40 year supply of water. Calculation of recharge in any specific
case shall be done in a manner approved by the County Hydrologist. Recharge should be
sufficient to supply water over a 40 year lifetime. However, applicants should be aware
that studies done in the development of the General Plan indicated that in most areas of
the Homestead and Mountain Zoncs, minimum lot sizes based on storage in  these
zones would be larger than those based on recharge.

10.2  Calculation of Minimum Lot Size

Calculation of the minimum lot size under Section 10.1.2 shall be determined by the formula;

Acre Feel
Use (Year) x acres

Minimum Lot Size (Acres)=Water Available in acre feet per acre/year

MLS= U x_acres
A
Where;
MLS is the minimum lot size in acres; it is the sizc of a lot needed to supply anticipated water
needs.

U is the anticipated water needs for the lot; it is the usc of waler which will occur from the
inicnded development of the lot, measured in acre-fect per year, The standard values listed for A
were derived using the procedures set forth in the water appendix of the Code. The standard
value for U is set forth in Section 10.2,2. A is the amount of watcr available in the acquifers
which are beneath the lot, measured in acre-feet per acre per year using recharge or storage as
described in 10.1.2,

10.2.1 Standard Vaiues for A and Adjustments. The standard values for A shall be as follows:

BASIN ZONE: 0.1 acre-feet per acre per year
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: .02 acre-feet per acre per year
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 0125 acre-feet per acre per year
HOMESTEAD ZONE: 00625 acre-feet per acre per year

The minimum lot sizes which result from the usc of these standard values are as follows:

BASIN ZONE: 10 acres
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 50 acres
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 80 acres
HOMESTEAD ZONE: 160 acres

()N?B" 1
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1306032

the value is rcasonable, and if not, shall rccommend a value appropriate for the use in
determining minimum lot size.

The actual value of A used shall be based on the information submitted by the applicant,
by the County Hydrologist or by others submitting information. If water conservation
measures are used, as provided in Section 10.2.4b, and an actual value of A is
determined, in most cascs minimum lot sizes will be reduced below those listed in
Section 10.2.1. However, applicants are advised that because of varying geologic
conditions in Santa Fe Counly therc is no assurance that a hydrology report will
determine that the water supply in an arca is more abundant than indicated by the
standard value of A. In cascs where the actual study shows a value of A which is less
than the slandard value (that is, there is less water available than assumed by the
standard value), minimum lol size requirements may be increased beyond (hose
indicated in this Section.

10.2.2 Calculation of Use

U shall have a standard value of 1.0 acre feet per year per dwelling unit for residential
use. For all other uses U shall be equal to the actual anticipated consumptive use for the
development. The standard value for residential usc may be adjusied if an applicant
proposes to utilize water conservation measures. There shall be no adjustments for
conservation in Urban, Traditional Community and Agricultural Valley Areas.

The Code Administrator shall maintain an application form upon which are listed
potential water conservation measures. This form shall indicate the effect of each
conservalion measure of the value of U. As a minimum, the measures shall include:
restrictions on use of water for irrigation purposes (including watering of lawns, gardens
and shrubbery), restriclions on use of water for swimming pools; restrictions on the
number of bathrooms per dwelling unit; restrictions on garbage disposal units; devices
which reduce the utilization of water by appliances, kitchen fixtures, and bathroom
fixtures. and pressurc-reduction devices on in-coming water lines.

Any applicant who uses the application form as a basis for proposing conservation
measurcs shall be allowed to reduce U in accordance with the effectiveness of the
mcasures proposed. The maximum reduction in U which shall be considered achievable
using this approach shall be a reduction of U to no Icss than 0.25 acre feel per year per
dwelling unit. An applicant who proposes water conservation measures sufficicnt to
reduce U to less than 0.25 acre feet per year per dwelling unit shall be required to
prepare a waler conservalion report: See Section 6.6 of Article VII,

The actual value of U, and the minimum lot sizes which result, will depend on the
conservation measures proposed by the applicant. In general, applicants who
substantially restrict the vse of irrigation (lawn and garden) water wiil be assumed to
have a U of 0.5 acre fect per year per dwelling unit, while those who further restrict
other types of water use will be assumed 1o require even less water. For reference
purposcs. the following lot sizes would be allowed if U is cqual to 0.5 acre feet per year
per dwelling unit,

BASIN ZONE: 5 acres
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 25 acres
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 40 acres
HOMESTEAD ZONE.: 80 acres

NEE-1y
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1306033

For reference purposcs, the following lot sizes would be allowed if U is equal to 0.25
acre fcet per year per dwelling unit.

BASIN ZONE: 2.5 acres
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 12.5 acres
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 20 acres
HOMESTEAD ZONE: 40 acres

10.2.3  Special Standards for Calculation of Use for Small Scale Commercial Development

Special standards which set forth specific limitations on use for small scale commercial
developments are sct forth in this subsection. Applicanis who propose small scale
commercial development are required to prepare a written estimate of water use. The
value of U shall be determined by that estimate unless otherwise determined by the Code
Administrator. The Code Administrator shall have on file, a list of standard water
consumption requircments for commercial activities. The applicant may usc these
figures in licu of the written estimate of water use, Applicants may use standardized
values for A as set forth in Section 10.2.2, or they may submit a hydrology report which
contains an actual estimate of A for the land which is to be developed.

10.2.4  Special Standards for Calculation of Water Availability for Metropolitan Areas
Special standards which set forth limitations on water availability for metropolitan areas
shown in Code Map 12, 14, and 15 arc sct forth in this Sub-section,

Standard Values of Water Availability
Because the policy for water management in Metropolitan areas allows for depletion
of storage over a 40 year period, standard valucs for A are as follows:

=

BASIN ZONE: .25 acre fect per acre per year

BASIN FRINGE ZONE: .05 acre feel per acre per year

MOUNTAIN ZONE: .0125 acre feet per acre per year

The minimum lot sizes which result from the use of these standard values are as
follows:

METRO BASIN ZONE: 4 acres

METRO BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 20 acres

METRO MOUNTAIN ZONE: 80 acres

b. Adjustments for Water Conscrvation
For the division of land into four (4) or less lots, the minimum lot size may be
adjusted using the procedures set forth in Seclion 10.2.2. For reference pUrposes,
the minimum lol sizes which result if U = 0.25 acre fect per year per dwelling unit
or commercial usc are:

BASIN ZONE: 2.5 acres
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 5 acres
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 20 acres

10.3 Exceptions to Minimum Lot Size Requirements

The minimum lot sizes calculated under Sections 10.1 and 10.2 shall not apply to the areas
described in this Scction and the minimum lot size contained in this Section shall control.

Nz
1 - 92
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10.3.1 Metropolitan Area - Community Water Systcms

Where a community water system provides waler service to a development within the
Mectropolitan Areas, as shown on Code Maps 12, i4 and 15, the minimum lot sizes shali

be:

BASIN ZONE: 1 acre
BASIN FRINGE ZONE: 2.5 acres
MOUNTAIN ZONE: 5 acres

10.3.2  Agricultural Areas
In the Estancia Valley Agricultural Area, minimum lot sizes shall be 50 acres for the

Basin Fringe Zonc and 10 acres for the Basin Zone. Adjustments for water conservation
and water availability will not be allowed. 1n thc Northern Valley Agricultural Area, the
minimum lol size for lands with permitied water rights shall be five (5) acres.
Adjustments to lot sizes in these arcas are conditioned on the finding in each casc by the
County Development Review Committee thal it is in the best interest of the County o
convert water rights from agricultural to commercial or residential use.

10.3.3 Traditional Communitics
The minimum lot size in traditional communities as shown on Code Maps 40-57, shall
be .75 acres, except as follows:
14.000 sq. N1. - Where community water scrvice and community sewer service syslems
are ulilized. or a Local Land Use and Utility Plan is adopted.

10.3.4 Urban Arcas
The minimum lot size in Urban Areas shall be 2.5 acres, except as follows:
I acre - Where community waler or community liquid wasie disposal syslems are
utilized.
.30 acrc - Where community water and community sewer systcms arc utilized.

10.4 Density Transfer

The minimum lot sizes specified in this Section 10 shall be taken as grass figures for the
purposcs of determining the total number of dwellings allowed in a particular developmeni.
The arrangement of dwellings in clusters or in such locations as to take advantage of
topography, soil conditions, avoidance of flood hazards, access and reduced cost of
development, shall not violate (he lot size requirements of the Code so long as the total number
of acres per lot conforms with the requirements of the Code.

Developments which import v from the surfacc Rio Grande or other locations outside
Santa Fe County to any location in S3 ¢ County designated in the Development Code as
other than urban or metropolitan locations Are-permitied to locate anywhere in the County
provided they mect all requirements of the Code, excepithat in licu of the density requirements
as specified in Aticle 111, Section 10, the proposed deve ent shall meet the following
criteria,

111 - 9J§Egﬁ 5
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2.5 Zoning
N connection with the review of an application for a development permit with respect (o matters
dedegibed in the New Mexico Statutes concerning zoning, the procedurcs concerning zoning
matlers gl forth in the New Mexico Statutes, as amended from time to time, shall apply in
addilion to“thg review procedures provided in the Code. The time limits established in this
Article I may beseytended if required, in order to comply with the procedures concerning zoning
malters.

2.6 Subdivisions
In connection with review of an apslication for a development permit with respect 1o matters
described in the New Mexico Subdivis Act, as il may be amended from time to lime, the
procedures for review provided for in Article™.of the Code and the New Mexico Subdivision Act
shall apply in addition to the review procedures provided in this Article Il of the Code, The time
limits established in this Article 11 shall be extendeiN required in order to comply with the
procedures concerning subdivision matters,

2.7 Other Requirements

The time limits set forith in this Article 11 shall be exiended in orde comply with other
provisions of the Code providing for time limits in connection with reviewS™agd requirements
under the Code.

SECTION 3 - VARIANCES

3.1 Proposed Development

Where in the case of proposed development, it can be shown that strict compliance with the
requirements of the Code would result in extraordinary hardship to the applicant because of
unusual topography or other such non-self-inflicted conditions or that these conditions would
result in inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, an applicant may file a wrilten
request for a variance. A Development Review Committee may recommend to the Board and the
Board may vary, modify or waive the requirements of the Code and upon adequate proof that
compliance with Code provision at issue will result in an arbitrary and unreasonable taking or
property or exact hardship, and proof that a variance from the Code will not result in conditions
injurious to health or safety. In arriving at its determination, the Development Review
Committec and the Board shall carefully consider the opinions of any agency requesied to review
and comment on the variance request. In no event shall a variance, modification or waiver be
recommended by a Development Review Committee, nor granicd by the Board if by doing so the
purpose of the Code would be nuliified.

ariation or Modification
asc shall any variation or modification be more than a minimum easing of the

In granting variances, and modificagions, the Board may require such conditions as will, in its
Jjudgment, secure substantially the objectives of the requirements so varied or modified,

3.4 Height Variance in Airport Zones

All height variance requests for land located with approach, itional, Horizontal and Conical
surfaces as described within Map #31 A, incorporated hercin by re ce, shail be reviewed for
compliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations. The apphicgtion for variance
shall be accompanied by a determination from the Federal Aviation Administfatiap as 1o the

EXHIBIT

§ 1 -9 NB2- 14
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8.1.2 The Sanita Fe Counly Master Plan For Roads

a. Pursuant 1o 3-19-9 NMS.A, 1978, the Santa Fe County Master Plan for Roads
establishes the peneral location of existing and proposed highway and arterial roads
for the purpose of assuring a coordinated system of roads in Santa Fe County.

b.  The Santa Fe County Master Plan for Roads may be amended by resolution from time
to time to accommodate changing or changed conditions.

8.1.3 Legal access shall be provided to each lot and cach lot must directly access a road
constructed to meet (he requirements of Scction 8.2 of this Article, Parcels to be accessed
via a driveway casement shall have a twenty (20) foot all weather driving surface, grade of
not more than 1%, and drainage control as nccessary o insure adequate access for
emergency vehicles,

8.1.4 Dead end roads may not serve more than thirty (30) dwelling units, except that the Code
Administrator with the concurrence of the Fire Marshal may approve the development of
more than thirty (30) lots on a dead end road. The Code Administrator may require a
sccond access for any development with fewer than thirty (30) dwelling units where issucs
of public health, safety and welfare exists.

8.1.5 Coordination of Roads With Surrounding Propert

4. The arrangement of roads in a developmem shall provide for the continuation or
approprialc projection of existing or proposed highway or arterial roads in
surrounding arcas according to the Santa Fc County Master Plan for Roads, and shall
provide reasonable means of ingress and egress lo surrounding property.

b.  Where land is subdivided into large tracts or where there is a polential for further
subdivision or devclopment of subscquent phases exists, the proposed development
shall be designed to provide for a coordinated road system for the entire tract.

¢ Where it is in the public interest to establish a right-of-way or access to property
which adjoins a proposed deveclopment, the right-of-way shall be extended to the
boundary of the property which is the subject of a development application. The
right-of-way shall cither be dedicated to the County or granted to the Owner's
Association, subject to a conditional dedication governed by Article V, Section 8.1.9.
Such right-of-way shall be designated on the master or phase development plan and
on the plat as a public access.

8.1.6 Access to_ highways and arterials; buffering requircments

a. Where a proposed subdivision contains lots abutting or adjacent to an artcrial or
highway. it shall be planncd so as to avoid having lots having frontage on said
thoroughfarcs,

b, The subdivision shall be laid out to have a minimum number of intersections with
arterials or highways, and where apprapriale. shall provide at lcast two separate points
of ingress and egress lo assure adequate access, and shall be designed for all weather
conditions. Driveways from lots shall access local roads and may access collector
roads on a limited basis as approved by the County Development Review Commitice.

c.  Where the subdivision is traversed by or is adjacent to a state or federal highway, and
in addition to these regulations. the subdivision must satisfy the New Mexico State
Highway Department Regulations Covering Design and Construction of Driveways on
Non-Conlrolled Access Highways in New Mexico, a copy of which is on file in the
office of the Code Administrator for public inspection.

d.  Where a subdivision borders on or contains a railroad right-of-way or a limited access
highway right-of-way, a parallel road or frontage road may be required at a distance
suitable for the appropriate use of the intervening land. Such distances shall also be

: E:.IiIBIT von\PE- 1S
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which schedule is on file at the Office of the Public Works Director and the Land Use
Office.

2112 Consiruction of roads or other required improvements may be phased according 10 a
schedule that is part of an approved master or development plan,

B.1.13 Local roads shall be laid out so that their use by through traffic will be discouraged.

8.2 Road Design

Construction and design standards shall be according to sound engineering practice as follows:

8.2.1 Classification of Highways, Strects and Roads
8.2.1a Arerial Roads and Highways

A major arterial road or highway has from iwo to six driving lanes, may be
divided with a median, and has sufficient additional right-of-way to provide for
turning lanes and additional width at major intersections. Major arterials have an
average daily traffic of more (han 5000 vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of
one hundred fect (100'). A minor arierial road has an average daily traffic of
2000 to 5000 vehicles, serves 200 to 1000 dwelling units or lots, and has a
minimum right-of-way of sixty six (66) feet. Asphalt paving is required for major
atlierials al a minimum depth of five (5)inches and for minor arterials {0 3
minimum depth of four (4) inches. Separated driving lanes or park-ways arc
encouraged. Sce Appendices A , B.1. B.2 and_B.3 for further detail,

8.2.1b Collector Roads
A collector road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving lanes. It serves 61 to 199
dwelling units or lots and has an average daily trafic volume of 601 (o 1999
vehicles and a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) fect; paving shall achieve a
minimum depth of three (3) inches. Sce Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B.3.

8.2.1c Local Roads
A local subcollector road has two (2) twelve (12) foot driving lanes, serves 31 to

60dwelling units or lots, and carries an average daily traffic volume of 301 to 600
vehicles with a minimum right-of-way of fifty (50) feet. A local subcollector road
has a six (6) inch minimum surface thickness of crushed gravel base course
material, provided it can be shown that such minimum thickness is adequate
based on subgrade soil conditions: a plasticity index of eight (8) to twelve percent
(12%) shall be provided. A local lane, place or cul-de-sac road serves 0 to 30
dwelling units or lots and carries an average daily traflic volume of 0 to 300
vehicles with two (2), ten (10) foot driving lancs with a minimum right-of-way of
fifty (50) fect. Local lancs, places and cul-de-sac roads shall be constructed with
the same sub-grade and base course specifications as the subcollector road, See
also Appendices A, B.1, B.2 and B-3 and Section 8.3 of this Article.

82 1d Cul-de-sacs
Cul-dc-sacs (dead end roads) shall not be longer than five hundred (500) feet. At
the closed end there shall be a turn around having a minimum driving surface
radius of at lcast forty-two (42) feet for roads under 250 feet long and of at least
fifty (50) feet for roads 250 fect and longer. A suitable alternative, such as a
hammerhcad tum  around, may be acceptable if approved by the Code
Administrator and the Fire Marshal. All turn around areas shall be designed to
prolect existing vegelation and stecp terrain. There shall be a minimum right-of-

EXHIBIT B
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Danicl *Danny Mayficld

Commissioner, District }

Miguct Chavez
Comunissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anayn

Commissioner, District 3

Kathy Holian

Cormmissioner, District 4

Liz Stelanics
Commissioner, District §

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Santa Fe County Fire Department
Fire Prevention Division

Official Submittal Review

Date

Project Name
Project Location
Description

Applicant Name
Applicant Address

Applicant Phone

Review Type

Project Status Approved [_| Approved with Conditions

4129114

Vigil, Lloyd and Magdalena

15 Calle Rio Chiquito

Variance — Density (crealing 2 lots)

Case Manager M. Romero

Master Plan[]  Prelimlnary []
Wildland [] Variance [X]

Lioyd and Magdalena Vigil County Case # 14-5050
P.O. Box 411 Fire District  chimayo
Chimayo, NM 87522

.-505'670'6392
Commercial[]  Residential [X Sprinklers (] Hydrant Acceptance []

Inspection [} Lot Split [

Denlal []

The Fire Prevention Divison/Code Enforcement Bureau of the Santa ¥e County Fire
Department has reviewed the above submittal and requires compliance with applicable
Santa Fe County fire and life safety codes, ordinances and resolutions as indicated (Note

underlined items) :

Fire Department Access

Shall comply with Article 9 - Fire Department Access and Water Supply of the 1997 Uniform
Fire Code inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa

Fe County Fire Marshal

v  Roadways/Driveways

Shall comply with Article 9, Section 902 - Fire Department Access of the 1997 Uniform Fire
Code inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the Santa Fe

County Fire Marshal.

35 Camino Justicia Santa Fe, Ng

NEB-Z5

www.santafecountyfire.orp



Roads shall meet the minimum County standards for fire a aratus access roads of a minimum
14 wide all-weather driving surface and an unobstrucled vertical clearance of 13’ 6" within this
type of proposed development.

A fire department emergency access turn-around meeting Santa Fe County Access Road

requirements shall be required at the time of development.

=  Street Signs/Rural Address

Section 901.4.4 Premises Identification (1997 UFC) Approved numbers or addresses shall be
provided for all new and existing buildings in such a position as to be plainly visible and legible
Jfrom the street or raad fronting the property.

Section 901.4.5 Street or Road Signs. (1997 UFC) When required by the Chief, streets and roads
shall be identified with approved signs.

Properly assigned legible rural addresses shall be posted and maintained at the entrance(s) to

each individual iot or building sile within 72 hours of the commencement of the development
process for each building.

s Slope/Road Grade

Section 902.2.2.6 Grade (1997 UFC) The gradient for a fire apparatus access road shall not
exceed the maximum approved.

Driveway/fire access shall not exceed 11% slope and shall have a minimum 28’ inside radius on
curves.

®* Restricted Access/Gates/Security Systems

Section 902.4 Key Boxes. (1997 UFC) When access to or within a structure oran area is unduly
difficult because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or
firefighting purposes, the chief is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an accessible
location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary
access as required by the chief,

To prevent the possibility of emergency responders being locked out, all access gates should be
operable by means of a key or key switch, which is keyed to the Santa Fe County Emergency
Access System (Knox Rapid Entry System). Details and information are available through the
Fire Prevention office.

WNEZ- 24

Official Submittal Review
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Due to the remote location of this proposed residence, the lack of water and the fact that the
primary access to this property does not meet Santa Fe County Access Road requirements of a
20" wide all weather driving surface, for life safety and property protection the installation of an

Automatic Fire Suppression system meeting NFPA 13D requirements shall be required in future
developments.

All Automatic Fire Protection systems shall be developed by a firm certified to perform and

design such systems. Copies of sprinkler system design shall be submitted to the Fire Prevention
Division for review and acceplance prior to construction. Systems will not be approved unless

tested by the Santa Fe County Fire Department.

Life Safety

Fire Protection requirements listed for this development have taken into consideration the hazard
factors of potential occupancies as presented in the developer’s proposed use list. Each and
every individual structure of a private occupancy designation will be reviewed and must meet
compliance with the Santa Fe County Fire Code (1997 Uniform Fire Code and applicable NFPA
standards) and the 1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, which have been adopted by the State of
New Mexico and/or the County of Santa Fe.

General Requirements/Comments
= Inspections/Acceptance Tests

Shall comply with Article 1, Section 103.3.2 - New Construction and Alterations of the 1997
Uniform Fire Code, inclusive to all sub-sections and current standards, practice and rulings of the
Santa Fe County Fire Marshal.

The developer shall call for and submit to a final inspection by this office prior to the approval of
the Certificate of Occupancy to ensure compliance to the requirements of the Santa Fe County

Fire Code (1997 UFC and applicable NFPA standards) and the 1997 NFPA 101, Life Safety
Code.

Prior to acceptance and upon completion of the permitted work, the Contractor/Owner shall call
for and submit to a final inspection by this office for confirmation of compliance with the above
requirements and applicable Codes.

o Permits

As required

NBE-ZS
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Final Status

Recommendation for Variance approval with the above conditions applied.

Victoria DeVargas, Inspector

Code Enforcement Official

Through, David Speding, Chiel
Duster Patty, Fire Marshal

File: NonhReg/DevRev/Chimayo/VigilLloydMagdalenaV AR doc

Cy. M. Romero, Lond Use
Applicant
Battalion Chiel
District Chiel
Region Licutenant
File
Enclosed Fire Department Access Requirements
fapplcamt inly) HFSC Residential Sprinkfer Infarmation Packet

4/zalyy

Date

Official Submittal Review
4of4
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Daniel “Danny"” Mayfield

Cammissianer, District ]

Miguel M. Chavez
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya

Connmissioner, Districl 3

Kathy Holian

Commissioner, District 4

Liz Stefanics
Commissioner, District 5

Katherine Miller
County Manager

DATE: May 15, 2014

TO: County Development Review Committee L%

FROM: Jose E. Larranaga, Development Review Team Leader %

VIA: Penny Ellis-Green, Land Use Administrator ﬂ.@ f
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager %
Wayne Dalton, Building and Development Services Supervisor «wJ)

FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # V/FDP 14-5090 Stanley Cyclone Center

ISSUE:

Santa Fe County, Applicant, Lorn Tryk (Lorn Tryk Architects), Agent, request Final Development
Plan approval to allow a 51,250 square foot structure, to be utilized as an event center for
equestrian events, on 11 acres +. The Applicants request also includes a variance of Article 111,
Section 2.3.6 (Height Restrictions) to allow the proposed structure to exceed 24 feet in height and
a variance of Article 1lI, Section 4.4.4.f (Landscaping) of the Land Development Code. The
property is located at 22 West Kinsell Avenue, in Stanley, within Sections 27 & 28, Township 11
North, Range 9 East, (Commission District 3).

Vicinity Map:

.

WKINSELL AVE____ |

102 Grant Ave. * P.O.Box 276 ¢ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 e 505-986-6200 ¢ Fax: 505-995-2740

www.santafecountynm.gov
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SUMMARY:

The Applicant is requesting Final Development Plan approval for the Stanley Cyclone Center as a
Community Service Facility. The Center will consist of a 51,250 square foot indoor arena on 11
acres +. The Stanley Cyclone Center will be a County owned facility to be utilized for equestrian
events such as roping, steer wrestling, barrel racing, bronc riding and bull riding. The Center will
also host events for the 4H Club and FFA programs.

Ordinance No. 2010-13 § 7 (Community Service Facilities) states: “Community service facilities
are facilities which provide service to a local community organization. These may include
governmental services such as police and fire stations, elementary and secondary day care centers,
schools and community centers, and churches”.

Ordinance No. 2010-13 § 7.1 (Standards) states: “Community service facilities are allowed
anywhere in the County, provided all requirements of the Code are met”.

Article V § 7.2 (Final Development Plan) states: “the final development plan shall be submitted to
the County Development Review Committee accompanied by a staff report. The County
Development Review Committee shall review the plan and make a determination as to its
compliance with the County General Plan and Code. The County Development Review
Committee may recommend changes or additions to the plan as conditions of its approval. The
final development plan as approved by the County Development Review Committee shall be filed
with the County Clerk. The approved final development plan becomes the basis of development
permits and for acceptance of public dedications. Any changes in the plan must be approved by
the County Development Review Committee”.

The Applicant is also requesting a variance of Article 111, § 2.3.6 (Height Restrictions) to allow the
proposed structure to be constructed 34 feet in height and a variance of Article 111, § 4.4.4.f
(Landscaping) of the Land Development Code.

Article 111 § 2.3.6b (Height Restrictions for Dwellings or Residential Accessory Structures) states:
“The height of any dwelling or residential accessory structure shall not exceed twenty-four feet
(24'). The vertical depth of fill materials from the natural grade, with or without retaining walls,
shall be considered as a component of the building or structure; this depth shall be included in the
determination of building height. Chimneys may extend three feet (3') beyond the height
limitation™.

The Applicant states: “to achieve a wide span structure, with sufficient internal head room to be
utilized as an equestrian facility, the height of the proposed structure is required to be a minimum
of 34 feet™.

Staff response: due to the rural nature of this area and the use of this structure as an equestrian
facility, the proposed height of the structure may be considered compatible with existing large
buildings in the area which are used for agricultural purposes (Exhibit 10).

NRC-2-



Article 111, § 4.4.4.f 5) (c) (Landscaping) states: “Landscaped areas shall be a minimum of ten
percent (10%) of the approved development site. Limitations may be placed on the maximum
landscaped area in order to meet water conservation requirements”.

The Applicant states: “the Land Development Code requires 80 trees and 1,920 shrubs (1 shrub
per 16 sf) for a total of 27,294 square feet of planted area, which is 10% of the site area; landscape
proposed for this site includes 20 trees and 35 shrubs (1 shrub per 500 sf) for a total of 7,200
square feet of planted area; a variance is being requested to decrease the 10 percent landscape
requirement based on limited water availability.

Staff response: the Applicants submittal may meet the purpose and intent of the landscape
requirements by promoting conservation of water through the use of drought tolerant plant
materials and xeriscape techniques.

Article II, § 3 (Vanances) states: “Where in the case of proposed development, it can be shown
that strict compliance with the requirements of the Code would result in extraordinary hardship to
the applicant because of unusual topography or other such non-self-inflicted conditions or that
these conditions would result in inhibiting the achievement of the purposes of the Code, an
applicant may file a written request for a variance. A Development Review Committee may
recommend to the Board and the Board may vary, modify or waive the requirements of the Code
and upon adequate proof that compliance with Code provision at issue will result in an arbitrary
and unreasonable taking or property or exact hardship, and proof that a variance from the Code
will not result in conditions injurious to health or safety. In arriving at its determination, the
Development Review Committee and the Board shall carefully consider the opinions of any
agency requested to review and comment on the variance request. In no event shall a variance,
modification or waiver be recommended by a Development Review Committee, nor granted by
the Board if by doing so the purpose of the Code would be nullified”.

Article 11, § 3.2 (Variation or Modification) states: “in no case shall any variation or modification
be more than a minimum easing of the requirements”.

This Application was submitted on March 7, 2014.

Building and Development Services staff have reviewed this project for compliance with
pertinent Code requirements and have found that the facts presented support the request for
Final Development Plan: the facility will provide a community service to the County; the use
is compatible with existing development in the area; the use is compatible with development
permitted under the Code; the application is in compliance with the County General Plan
and Ceode; the Application (excluding the height and landscaping requirements) satisfies the
submittal requirements set forth in the Land Development Code.

The review comments from State Agencies and County staff have established findings that
this Application, for Final Development Plan (excluding the height and Ilandscaping
requirements), is in compliance with state requirements, Ordinance No. 2010-13 § 7 and §
7.1 Community Service Facilities and Article V § 7.2 Final Development Plan of the Land
Development Code.

NBC-3



Building and Development Services staff has reviewed the Applicants request for a variance
of Article III, § 2.3.6 (Height Restrictions) and Article III, § 4.4.4.f. (Landscaping) for
compliance with pertinent Code requirements and has found that the following information
presented may support a variation of these sections of the Code: due to the rural nature of
this area and the use of this structure as an equestrian facility, the proposed height of the
structure may be considered compatible with existing large buildings in the area which are
used for agricultural purposes; the height is required due to the span of the structure; the
types of activities to be conducted within the structure require the head room the proposed
height would allow; by promoting conservation of water through the use of drought tolerant
plant materials and xeriscape techniques the application, as submitted by the Applicant,
may be considered compliant with the purpose and intent of the landscape requirements; a
modification of the height requirements and landscape requirements may be considered a
minimum easing of the Code.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Final Development Plan approval for the Stanley Cyclone
Center as a Community Service Facility, consisting of a
51,250 square foot indoor arena on 11 acres +.

VARIANCE REQUEST: Variance of Article 111, § 2.3.6 (Height Restrictions) to allow
the proposed structure to exceed 24 feet in height and a
variance of Article IIl, § 4.4.4.f (Landscaping) of the Land
Development Code.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT

AREA: Traditional Community of Stanley

ARCHAEOLOGIC: An archaeological study was performed by Stephen
Townsend. The conclusion of the study was that cultural
resource clearance is recommended with a finding of no
effect to significant cultural resources. The Historic
Preservation Division concurs with this recommendation.

ACCESS AND TRAFFIC: The Applicant is proposing to use three existing accesses off
Kinsell Avenue West to access the 11 acre parcel. The
County Public Works Department has reviewed the
application and supports the request with conditions (Exhibit
3).

FIRE PROTECTION: Santa Fe County Fire Department, Fire Prevention Division,
has reviewed this application and recommends approval with
the following conditions: the minimum required water
storage for fire protection shall be determined as more
information becomes available; phasing of this project will
determine what additional fire protection or water storage
may be required as additional buildings are added; placement
and design of fire hydrants shall comply with Article 9,
Section 903-Water Supplies and Fire Hydrants of the 1997

NBC-Y



Uniform Fire Code; if the fire hydrant requirements cannot
be met, an automatic fire protection system meeting NFPA
13 requirements shall be installed in each building.

WATER SUPPLY: The County Hydrologist has reviewed this application and
recommends approval with the following conditions:
specification of water saving fixtures proposed for the
facility; installation of a meter at the well and submission
of monthly meter readings is recommended to monitor
water usage for this facility; if the use of water does
exceed 0.25 acre-feet per year a water availability
assessment as required by code may be necessary;
submission of water quality data as required by the code;
submission of Water Restrictive Covenants for the
facility; NMED permit for septic tank; manure storage
and removal plan.

LIQUID WASTE: The project will be served by an onsite liquid waste disposal
system. NMED has reviewed the application and is requiring
that a liquid waste permit application be made with
additional information on the project prior to building permit
submittal.

SOLID WASTE: A solid waste container will be utilized for collection of solid
waste. The container will be screened by a six foot high solid
wall or fence. All solid waste including manure will be
removed from the site and disposed of at the nearest sanitary
landfill on a monthly basis.

FLOODPLAIN &

TERRAIN MANAGEMENT: The site has slopes less than 15% and slopes from northeast to
southwest. All cut slopes are less than 2:1 and all fill slopes
are 3:1. The request is in conformance with Article VII,
Section 3.4.2. (Terrain Management).

The Applicant’s proposal shows a proposed Grading and
Drainage Plan. The Development Plan proposal is required
to provide a detention pond for onsite drainage. The
Applicant proposes to place a 20,000 cubic foot detention
pond for onsite drainage. The amount of volume required is
12,700 cubic feet. After review of newly disturbed area and
the grading and drainage plan, the request is in conformance
with Article VII, Section 3.4.6 and Ordinance 2008-10 Flood
Damage Prevention and Stormwater Management
Ordinance.

NBcC -5



SIGNAGE AND LIGHTING: The Applicant proposes to utilize a building mounted sign.
Staff has determined that the signage element of the
Application complies with Article VIII (Sign Regulations).

The Applicant has submitted a site lighting plan. The
Applicant proposes to utilize twelve 16 foot pole lights with
full cutoff LED Luminaires along with twelve building
mounted lights that will also consist of full cutoff LED
Luminaires. Staff has determined that the lighting element
of the Application complies with Article 111, Section 4.4.4.h.

EXISTING DEVELOPMENT: A small office building, a parking lot, a well and septic
system is currently on the project site.

ADJACENT PROPERTY: The site is bordered to the north and west by rural residential
properties. A County Fire Station stands directly northeast of
the site. The Stanley Union Church borders the site to the
east. The site is bordered to the south by vacant agricultural

parcels.

AGENCY REVIEW: Agency Recommendation
County Fire Approval with Conditions
County Hydrologist Approval with Conditions
NMDOT Approval with Conditions
Public Works Approval with Conditions
OSE No Formal Comment
SHPO Approval
NMED Approval with Conditions

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Final Development Plan for the Stanley Cyclone
Center as a Community Service Facility, consisting of a
51,250 square foot indoor arena on 11 acres + subject to the
following staff conditions:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all review agency
comments and conditions, as per Article V, § 7.1.3.c.
Conditions shall be noted on the recorded Final
Development Plan.

2. Final Development Plan with appropriate signatures shall

be recorded with the County Clerk, as per Article V, §
7.2.2
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EXHIBITS:

The request for a variance of the height requirements
may be considered a minimal easing of the Code due to
the head room required for the types of activities to be
conducted within the structure and to allow the span of
the proposed structure. The request for a variance of the
landscape requirements may be considered compliant
with the purpose and intent of the Iandscape
requirements by promoting conservation of water
through the use of drought tolerant plant materials and
xeriscape techniques.

The Development Review Committee may recommend to
the Board to vary, modify or waive the requirements set
forth in Article III, § 2.3.6, Height Restrictions and
Article III, § 4.44.f, Landscaping of the Land
Development Code.

1
2
3
4
5
6.
7
8
9
1

0.

. Development Plan Report

. Proposed Plans

. Reviewing Agency Responses

. Aerial Photo of Site

. Ordinance No. 2010-13 § 7 (Community Service Facilities)

Article V § 7.2 (Final Development Plan)

. Article 111 § 2.3.6b (Height Restrictions)
. Atrticle 111, § 4.4.4.f (c) (Landscaping)

Article 11, § 3 (Variances)
Aerial Photos of large structures within the vicinity of the site
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LORN TRYK ARCHITECTS, P.C.

Mr. Jose Larrafiaga

Development Review Team Leader

Ms. Vicky Lucero

Santa Fe County Building & Development Services Manager
Santa Fe County Growth Management Dept.

105 Grant Ave.

Santa Fe, NM 87501

March 7, 2014

RE: STANLEY CYCLONE CENTER
Request for Development Plan Approval
Request for Variances for Building Height and Landscape Requirements

Dear Vicky,

As agents for the Santa Fe County Capital Projects Management Division, we are
hereby making application for development plan approval and approval for the Stanley
Cyclone Center as a Community Service Facility.

We are also requesting variances for building height and for certain landscaping
requirements.

1. BACKGROUND

The Stanley Cyclone Center will be a County-owned, community-serving facility for
housing equestrian events such as roping, steer wrestling, barrel racing, bull riding and
bronc riding. It will also host events for children and young aduilts, such as those put on
by the 4H Club and the FFA programs.

Located in the heart of southern Santa Fe County on West Kinsell Avenue in Stanley,
the facility will consist of a 51,250 sf indoor arena with associated parking and utilities.
A future phase will include several small show barns and an outdoor practice area.

2, COMMUNITY SERVICE FACILITY

The applicant is seeking designation of the project as a Community Service Facility.
These include community centers, and are allowed anywhere in the County f it is
determined that:

206 McKenzie St., Suite F-2, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

505-98 ryk.com Fax:505-982-5393
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e The proposed facilities are necessary in order that community services may be
provided for in the County;

¢ The use is compatible with existing development in the area and is compatible
with development permitted under the Code; and

« A master plan and preliminary and final development plan for the proposed
development are approved.

3. LAND AND EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

The project is located on an 11 acre parcel of grassland that slopes very gradually
(approx. 2%) from northeast to southwest. Access to the property is from West Kinsell
Road, which the property fronts. There is no significant vegetation or natural features.
There are no established water courses crossing the property. The property is not in a
flood plain.

Previous improvements include a perimeter fence, a small office building, a parking lot,
well and septic system.

4. ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Land uses adjacent to the property consist of the following:

East: Stanley Union Church, a large pre-engineered metal structure.
Pastor’s residence for the Stanley Union Church

West: Residence (currently unoccupied), barn and stables.

North: Residences

Northeast: County Fire Station

South: Vacant unused land

Southwest: Vacant unused land

5. SOILS

A geotechnical investigation was conducted by X8eVinyard in February 2013. Soils
are classified as sandy clay and clayey sand and are generally suitable for buildings
and paving as well as for conventional septic systems.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE

A Phase 1 environmental site assessment has been conducted to assess
contamination potential. It did not uncover any site history that warrants field testing for
contaminants.

7. PROPOSED BUILDING

The proposed building will be 297' x 180’ for a total of 51250 sf. The building will be a
steel structure with steel roofing and siding and a metal frame and stucco entry
canopy. The bulk of the building will be an equestrian arena with a dirt floor. Accessory
uses include spectator bleachers, restrooms, a concessions area, office and storage
space.

NBC-A



The building will be set back from the street 260 feet (190 feet from the front property
line. It will be set back from the nearest side property line 70 feet and 260 feet from the
rear line.

8. BUILDING HEIGHT

The existing code limits heights of buildings to 24 feet except in areas designated as
Major or Community Commercial Districts or Large Scale Residential uses. There are
not specific height standards for a Community Service Facility. The proposed building
will be 34 feet high at the peak of the sloping roof. A variance is being requested to
specifically allow a building of 34 feet in height. See the section on Variances later in
this application.

9. SITE LIGHTING

Parking lot lighting and building-mounted lighting will be provided to assist in security
and safety. This lighting will meet the requirements of the existing and pending new
codes as well as the New Mexico Night Sky Protection Act [NMSA 1978, Chapter 74,
Article 12]. Parking lot lighting will consist of 16 foot pole lights with full cutoff LED
luminaires. Building lighting will also consist of full cutoff LED luminaires.

10. UTILITIES

The site is served by electricity by Central NM Rural Electric Coop. A water well was
installed in a previous phase of this project. Water flow and quality has been tested
and is satisfactory. A septic system was installed for the existing office building and an
additional septic system is proposed for the new building. There is no natural gas
service available; consequently, heating needs will be satisfied by propane liquid
petroleum in a surface storage tank.

11. TERRAIN MANAGEMENT

The site is gently sloping at approximately 2% with no established water courses.
Grading will be limited to cuts and fills of 2 feet or less. Stormwater detention will be
provided at the low edge of the property utilizing a ponding area of 2 to 3 feet in depth.

12. PARKING

A total of 63 parking spaces is required for the existing office and the proposed arena
building. 122 spaces are proposed with gravel surfacing as well as additional overflow
area for horse trailers.

13. TRAFFIC
It is expected that significant traffic generated by the facility will occur at off-peak
periods in evenings and on weekends. The Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) is the

standard source for trip generation data for traffic impact analysis. While the ITE does
not have any category directly comparable to this type of facility, trip generation based
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on the ITE standards for a community facility are projected not to exceed 100 trips per
week.

14. FIRE PROTECTION

The Santa Fe County Fire Prevention Division has concluded that a fire sprinkler
system is not feasible in a largely unheated building, and not required so long as the
facility is:

» limited to events with little or no fire hazard

» constructed of non-combustible matenals

¢ outfitted with a manual fire alarm system and smoke detection system

¢ served by a fire hydrant in close proximity that has proper fire flow

As part of this project, a storage tank and fire pump will be installed in the northeast
comner of the property, sized to meet the fire flow and duration requirements of the
County Fire Prevention Division, The pump and tank will connect to a new 8 inch water
line leading to a fire hydrant adjacent to the new building.

A new 26 foot wide gravel surface fire access road will be installed that will loop around
the property and connect to West Kinsell Avenue.

15. DOMESTIC WATER USE
STANLEY CYCLONE CENTER WATER BUDGET

Projected domestic water use is 17495 gallons per year (054 acre feet.) based on the
following budget:

Estimated public usage of 50 events per year with average attendance of 100
people.

Estimated average length of event 4 hours.

Estimated office use of 100 days, 1 person, 4 hours.

Estimated use of existing office 60 hrs/year, 4 people

Estimated landscape irrigation 12 month season

Toilet flushing
50 events x 100 attendees x 4 hours x .25 uses per hour x 1.2 gallons per flush

= 6000 gallons
Lavatory sink use
50 events x 100 attendees x 4 hours x .25 uses per hour x 0.15 gallons per use
=750 gallons
Concessions area clean-up
50 events x 1 clean-up wash down x 50 gallons
= 2500 gallons

Shower use
50 events x 4 contestants x 5 minutes x 2.5 gals/min
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=2500 gallons

Office use - toilets

100 days use x 1 person x 3 flushes per day x 1.2 gals x .5 (1/2 day)
=180 gallons

Office use — lavatory

100 days use x 1 person x 3 uses per day x .15 gallons per use x .5 (1/2 day)
=23 gallons

Office use — drinking water

100 days use x 1 person x 1 gallon per day x .5 (1/2 day)
=50 gallons

Existing Office use - toilets

30 days use x 4 persons x 3 flushes per day x 1.2 gals x .25 (1/4 day)
=108 gallons

Existing Office use — lavatory

30 days use x 4 persons x 3 uses per day x .15 gallons per use x .25 (1/4 day)
=14 gallons

Existing Office use — drinking water

30 days use x 4 persons x 1 gallon per day x .25 (1/4 day)

=30 gallons

Landscape Irrigation
Landscape Quantities:

Qty Unit  Gal/Yr Total GallYr  Total Gal/lMo
Trees — Low Water 20 EA 240  4,800.00 400.00
Trees — Medium Water 0 EA 360 - -
Native Grasses 0 SF 9 - -
Turf Grasses 0 SF 30 - -
Shrubs 30 EA 18 540.00 45.00
TOTAL 50 5,340.00 445.00

Monthly Landscape lrrigation Requirements  =445.00
= 5340 gallons

Total Estimated Use 17495 gallons
.054 acre feet

16. LANDSCAPE

Based upon requirements of the code, landscaping must be provided that meets the
standards for street buffering, neighboring residential land buffering and parking lot
perimeter and interior planting. It also must be a minimum of 10 per cent of the site
area. The total required landscaping based on the current code includes some 80
trees, 1920 shrubs and 27294 sf of planted area, just for that portion of the site
currently being developed. A variance is being requested to lower the landscape
requirement, based on limited water availability as well as based on the fact that
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requirements in the pending new Sustainable Land Use code are significantly lower.
See the section on Variances later in this application.

Landscape water use is projected to be as follows:

Landscape Quantities:
Qty Unit  Gal/Yr Total GalfYr  Total Gal/Mo

Trees — Low Water 20 EA 240 4,800.00 400.00
Trees — Medium Water 0 EA 360 - -

Native Grasses 0 SF 9 - -

Turf Grasses 0 SF 30 - -

Shrubs 30 EA 18 540.00 45.00
TOTAL 50 5,340.00 445,00
Monthly Landscape lrigation Requirements 445.00

17.WATER HARVESTING

An underground cistern system will be installed, connected to the building roof drain
system. The cistem is sized to store approximately a year's supply of irrigation water
needs for the proposed landscaping.

18. SIGNAGE

A building sign is proposed for the front canopy, consisting of 2 foot high individual
letters. The sign will not be intemally lit. Above the sign is a decorative logo that is part
of the canopy architecture.

Code-complying handicapped accessible parking and traffic directional signage will
also be part of the improvements.

19. SOLID WASTE

The project will utilize a solid waste collection service in accordance with applicable
County Ordinance(s). The project will provide adequately sized storage containers for
solid waste collection which will be stored prior to collection within a screened area
consisting of a 6 foot high solid wall or fence with a solid gate. All solid waste,
including manure, will be removed from the property for disposal at the nearest
sanitary landfill not less than monthly.

20. VARIANCE REQUESTS
The applicant is requesting two variances as part of the development plan approval:
A. Building Height:

The existing code limits heights of buildings to 24 feet except in areas
designated as Major or Community Commercial Districts or Large Scale
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Residential uses. There are not specific height standards in the code for a
Community Service Facility. The proposed building will be 34 feet high at the
peak of the sloping roof. A variance is being requested to allow a building of 34
feet in height. Justification is as follows:

1) The pending new Sustainable Land Development Code contains a
Public/Institutional zoning district that would be directly applicable to facilities
such as the Stanley Cyclone Center. This zone will allow building heights of
48 feet. However, the scheduling constraints of this project demand that the

project move forward with the approvals process prior to the new code’s
implementation.

2) It would be extraordinarily expensive to achieve a wide span structure for an

equestrian facility with sufficient intemal headroom and stay within a height
limit of 24 feet.

3) Given the proposed setbacks of the building and the fact that the building is at

its maximum height only in the middle of its footprint, there is minimal impact
on surrounding neighbors.

B. Landscape Requirements:

The existing landscape requirements in the current code require, among other
things, that every site have planted landscaping in excess of 10% of the site
area. Further, it requires that this landscaped area contain a minimum of one
shrub per 16 square feet of landscaped area. A variance is being requested to
eliminate the 10% requirement and reduce the shrub requirement to 1 shrub per
500 sf. Justification is as follows:

1) The pending new Sustainable Land Development Code has eliminated the
10% of area requirement. The shrub requirement in the new code is one per
500 square feet rather than one per 16 square feet.

2) The existing landscape design standards in the current code contain a clause
that states “Landscaped areas shall be a minimum of ten percent (10%) of
the approved development site. Limitations may be placed on the maximum
landscaped area in order to meet water conservation requirements.”
(Emphasis added.)

Thank you for your consideration of our application. We would like to be heard at the
next available meeting of the County Development Review Committee. Please feel
free to contact us with any questions or if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,

S _
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Lorn C. Tryk, Architect
Agent for Santa Fe County Capital Projects Management Division

Cc. Mark Hogan
Tony Flores
Chris Barela
Robert Martinez
Scott Rivers
David Padilla
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